statement of cash flows of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2016 were

restated to include the financial performance and cash flows of the Yield Express

and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Yield Express Group”) as if they

were within the Group at 1 January 2016 (also see below for the financial impact on

the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and condensed consolidated

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income). The impact on the

condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2016 has been

set out in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December

2016.

INTERIM REPORT 2017 SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 52

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING (continued)
The effects of acquisition of the Yield Express Group using merger accounting on the

condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June

2016 are as follows:

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited and

originally
stated)

(unaudited
and restated)

Revenue 9,228,568 – 9,228,568

Cost of sales (5,662,286) – (5,662,286)

Gross profit 3,566,282 – 3,566,282

Net investment income 361,281 371 361,652

Other income, gains and losses 231,280 (3) 231,277

Selling and distribution costs (418,825) – (418,825)
Administrative and other expenses (886,414) (6) (886,420)
Finance costs (668,791) – (668,791)
Share of results of joint ventures 128,462 – 128,462

Share of results of associates 6,825 34,669 41,494

Gain on disposal of assets through disposal

 of interest in a subsidiary 1,114,163 – 1,114,163

Profit before taxation 3,434,263 35,031 3,469,294

Income tax expense (1,038,515) (2,924) (1,041,439)

Profit for the period 2,395,748 32,107 2,427,855

Profit for the period attributable to

 – Owners of the Company 1,505,824 32,107 1,537,931

 – Non-controlling interests 889,924 – 889,924

2,395,748 32,107 2,427,855

HK$ HK$ HK$
(unaudited and

originally
stated)

(unaudited
and restated)

Earnings per share

 – Basic 1.387 0.029 1.416

 – Diluted 1.352 0.029 1.381

INTERIM REPORT 2017SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED53

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING (continued)
The effects of acquisition of the Yield Express Group using merger accounting on the

condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

for the six months ended 30 June 2016 are as follows:

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited and

originally stated)
(unaudited

and restated)

Profit for the period 2,395,748 32,107 2,427,855

Other comprehensive expense

  for the period (1,302,543) (41,729) (1,344,272)

Total comprehensive (expense)
 income for the period 1,093,205 (9,622) 1,083,583

Total comprehensive (expense)
 income for the period

 attributable to

 – Owners of the Company 714,677 (9,622) 705,055

 – Non-controlling interests 378,528 – 378,528

1,093,205 (9,622) 1,083,583

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Group’s operating segments, based on information reported to the chief

operating decision maker (i.e. the board of directors of the Company) for the

purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, are as follows:

Infrastructure facilities – investment in toll road projects and water-related

   business

Real estate – property development and investment and

   hotel operation

Consumer products – manufacture and sale of cigarettes, packaging

   materials and printed products

The above operating segments also represent the Group’s reportable segments.

INTERIM REPORT 2017 SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 54

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)
Segment revenue and results
The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by operating

segments:

Six months ended 30 June 2017 (unaudited)

Infrastructure
facilities Real estate

Consumer
products Unallocated Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE
Segment revenue – external sales 3,357,638 6,828,966 1,954,515 – 12,141,119

Segment operating profit (loss) 1,453,946 2,872,156 661,726 (6,648) 4,981,180
Finance costs (290,213) (555,107) (1,918) (22,679) (869,917)
Share of results of joint ventures 136,012 (97) – – 135,915
Share of results of associates 64,266 (20,451) 2,301 – 46,116

Segment profit (loss)
 before taxation 1,364,011 2,296,501 662,109 (29,327) 4,293,294
Income tax expense (287,722) (1,237,452) (108,311) (69,283) (1,702,768)

Segment profit (loss) after taxation 1,076,289 1,059,049 553,798 (98,610) 2,590,526
Less: profit attributable to

 non-controlling interests (263,104) (697,264) (9,212) – (969,580)

Segment profit (loss) after

 taxation attributable to owners

 of the Company 813,185 361,785 544,586 (98,610) 1,620,946

INTERIM REPORT 2017SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED55

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)
Segment revenue and results (continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2016 (unaudited and restated)

Infrastructure Real Consumer

facilities estate products Unallocated Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE
Segment revenue – external sales 2,386,529 4,985,975 1,856,064 – 9,228,568

Segment operating profit (loss) 989,285 1,264,849 606,683 (6,851) 2,853,966

Finance costs (115,494) (541,249) (1,384) (10,664) (668,791)
Share of results of joint ventures 128,462 – – – 128,462

Share of results of associates 56,430 (14,738) (198) – 41,494

Gain on disposal of assets through

 disposal of interest in a subsidiary – 1,114,163 – – 1,114,163

Segment profit (loss)
 before taxation 1,058,683 1,823,025 605,101 (17,515) 3,469,294

Income tax (expense) credit (217,448) (769,902) (103,790) 49,701 (1,041,439)

Segment profit after taxation 841,235 1,053,123 501,311 32,186 2,427,855

Less: profit attributable to

 non-controlling interests (186,441) (700,472) (3,011) – (889,924)

Segment profit after taxation

 attributable to owners

 of the Company 654,794 352,651 498,300 32,186 1,537,931

INTERIM REPORT 2017 SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 56

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)
Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities by operating

segments:

At 30 June 2017 (unaudited)

Infrastructure Real Consumer
facilities estate products Unallocated Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment assets 46,242,626 101,549,181 6,568,093 4,528,235 158,888,135

Segment liabilities 16,315,006 65,121,142 861,375 10,901,521 93,199,044

At 31 December 2016 (audited)

Infrastructure Real Consumer
facilities estate products Unallocated Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment assets 42,239,453 99,269,022 7,011,509 2,728,191 151,248,175

Segment liabilities 14,914,247 64,397,622 859,800 8,603,989 88,775,658

INTERIM REPORT 2017SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED57

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Six months ended 30 June
2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited

and restated)
Current tax

 – Hong Kong 100,861 99,153

 – PRC Land Appreciation Tax (“LAT”) 733,434 312,563

 – PRC Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”)
   (including PRC withholding tax

   of HK$117,059,000

   (six months ended 30 June 2016:

   HK$45,328,000)) 726,452 749,164

1,560,747 1,160,880

(Over)underprovision in prior periods